BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Ameren Missouri's Request)
For Variance from Portions of 4 CSR 240-20.065)
And 4 CSR 240-20.100)

File No. EE-2014-0024
Tracking No. YE-2014-0045

ORDER SETTING DEADLINE TO OBJECT TO STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION OR APPLICATIONS TO INTERVENE

Issue Date: August 16, 2013 Effective Date: August 16, 2013

On July 29, 2013, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri") submitted a Request for Approval of Tariff and for Variance.

On July 30, 2013, the Commission issued an order directing the Commission Staff to file its recommendation concerning Ameren's request. The same Commission order also set an August 14, 2013 deadline for interested parties to intervene or submit a request to suspend Ameren's revised Rider SR-Solar Rebate or Rider SP-SREC Purchase and Electric Power Purchases from Qualified Net Metering Units tariffs.

On August 14, 2013, the Missouri Solar Energy Industries Association ("MOSEIA") and the Missouri Department of Natural Resources ("DNR") filed separate applications to intervene. On the same day, Commission Staff filed its Staff Recommendation to Approve Ameren Missouri's Tariff Sheets and Request for Variance.

The Commission will establish a deadline for interested parties to object to Staff's recommendations or MOSEIA or DNR's applications to intervene.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Any objections to Staff's Recommendation to Approve Ameren Missouri's Tariff Sheets and Request for Variance shall be filed with the Commission no later than 12:00 P.M. on Tuesday, August 20, 2013.
- 2. Any objections to Missouri Solar Energy Industries Association's Application to Intervene shall be filed with the Commission no later than 12:00 P.M. on Tuesday, August 20, 2013.
- 3. Any objections to the Missouri Department of Natural Resources' Application to Intervene shall be filed with the Commission no later than 12:00 P.M. on Tuesday, August 20, 2013.
 - 4. This order shall become effective immediately upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Voris I Woodul

STON OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Kim S. Burton, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 16th day of August, 2013.